projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contri-
butions from plan members will be made at the current contribution rate and that
contributions from employers will be made at contractually required rates, actuarially
determined. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

7. Sensitivity to Discount Rate Changes:

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of

Millville Area School District
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

(Continued)
 -36-

7.00%, as well as what the pension liability would be if it were calculated using
discount rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(8.00%) than the current rate in order to demonstrate the sensitivity of the District’s
proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate:

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

District's proportionate share of
the net pension liability 23,124,000$   17,839,000$   13,380,000$

8. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

Detailed information about PSERS’s fiduciary net position is available in the PSERS
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) which can be found on the
System’s website at www.psers.pa.gov.

Note 10. Long-term Debt

The District’s long-term debt consists of the following as of June 30, 2024:

Amount Current Long-term

General Obligation Bonds of 2019 3,000,000$   200,000 2,800,000$
General Obligation Bonds of 2020 1,083,900   63,200   1,020,700

4,083,900$   263,200$   3,820,700$

General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2019
The General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2019 (GOB 2019) were issued April 11, 2019.  The
GOB 2019 bonds carry a face value of $3,925,000 aggregate and were issued with an
approximately $97,000 premium based upon interest rates and the timing of payments.  The
GOB 2019 bonds are/were scheduled to mature on each April 1 from 2020 through 2037 in
amounts that range from $180,000 to $275,000.  The bonds carried interest rates between
2.0% and 4.0%, varying based upon maturity.  Bond interest is payable semi-annually on
October 1 and April 1.  The GOB 2019 bonds were used in conjunction with funds from